
NON - PRECEDENTIAL DECISION OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION   

JURISDICTION: OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION - DECISION 
CITE: 2001-05-10-010 / NOT PRECEDENTIAL 
ID: P0000082 
DATE: 05-10-01 
DISPOSITION: SUSTAINED IN PART / DENIED IN PART 
TAX TYPE: MIXED BEVERAGE / SALES 
APPEAL: NO APPEAL TAKEN 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW  
 
 1. At all times relevant herein, the Corporation owned and operated THE 
HOTEL at 2222 CITY Drive in ANYCITY, Oklahoma.  The hotel was opened on May 10, 
1998.  Located within the premises of the hotel was a restaurant and bar known as "FOOD 
AND DRINK".  The Corporation obtained a mixed beverage tax permit (Number AAAAAA) 
for purposes of operating FOOD AND DRINK on May 12, 1998.  The Corporation operated 
FOOD AND DRINK from May 12, 1998 to February 14, 1999, at which time it leased the 
operations of FOOD AND DRINK to MY CORPORATION, Inc., an Oklahoma corporation.  
MY CORPORATION operated FOOD AND DRINK from February 15, 1999 to February 4, 
2000. 
 
 2. The Sub-Lease Agreement between the Corporation and MY 
CORPORATION provides in part: 
 
  1. Lease of the Premises and Equipment.  Lessor hereby lets, conveys 

and leases to Lessee the full-service restaurant, lounge and kitchen located 
within the HOTEL, including the right to use all equipment. 

 
  2. Right to Occupancy.  On the 15th day of February, 1999 and by this 

Agreement by the parties, Lessee shall have the right to occupy, possess 
and operate the restaurant, lounge and kitchen hereabove described. 

 
 11. Purchase of Food and Beverage Inventory.  Lessor shall sell to Lessee and 

Lessee shall buy from Lessor, Lessor's food and beverage inventory as of 
the date and time of closing for an amount equal to 75% of the Lessor's cost 
basis in such inventory.  Lessee shall commence the payment on this 
inventory beginning June 1, 1999 with the first of four equal payments made 
on the same day of that and each of the three subsequent months. 

 
 16. Taxes and Fees.  All sales taxes, payroll taxes, permit fees and licensed fees 

required for the operation of the restaurant and lounge, whether federal, 
state, county or city required, shall be solely Lessee's responsibility.  Failure 
to pay on a timely manner these taxes and fees as required may result in the 
immediate termination of this Lease Agreement at the sole discretion of the 
Lessor. 

 

 OTC Order No. 2001-05-10-010 
 

1



NON - PRECEDENTIAL DECISION OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION   

 23. Lessee's Relationship with Lessor.  Lessee is a tenant of the Lessor.  This 
relationship is not one of employer-employee, partnership or joint venture.  
Lessee shall be solely responsible for the operations of its business, including 
those involving the payment of vendors, employees and all local, state and 
federal tax obligations. 

 

 3. MY CORPORATION'S monthly lease payment to Protestants was based on a 
percentage of their gross food and beverage sales less room and banquet charges.  Because 
of this MY CORPORATION submitted monthly food and beverage summaries to Protestants. 
 The food and beverage summaries beginning for the month of May, 1999 show an inclusion 
for the payments of the transferred food and beverage inventory. 
 

 4. During the period Protestants operated FOOD AND DRINK they filed sales and 
mixed beverage tax reports showing an address of 5555 ANY PARKWAY, Suite XXX, IN 
ANOTHER STATE.  Subsequent to the lease of FOOD AND DRINK to MY CORPORATION, 
Protestants filed zero mixed beverage tax reports for the months of March, 1999 through 
June, 1999, showing the above address. 
 

 5. Subsequent to the lease of FOOD AND DRINK to MY CORPORATION, 
Protestants let go their food and beverage employees.  Protestants also notified their vendors 
and suppliers by letter dated February 13, 1999, that they had leased FOOD AND DRINK to 
MY CORPORATION and would no longer be operating FOOD AND DRINK. 
 

 6. Protestants admit that they did not remove their sales tax permit from the 
premises and did not surrender their mixed beverage tax permit to the Tax Commission.  THE 
GENERAL Manager of THE HOTEL, testified that he was unaware and did not authorize MY 
CORPORATION to use Protestants' sales and mixed beverage tax permits.  An e-mail dated 
July 6, 1999, from THE GENERAL MANAGER to MY CORPORATION requests a copy of a 
sales tax payment due for the lounge and a change of name to MY CORPORATION 3. 
 

 7. Subsequent to leasing FOOD AND DRINK, MY CORPORATION filed mixed 
beverage tax reports for the months of February, 1999 through August, 1999. 
 

 8. MY CORPORATION filed three (3) separate reports for the month of February, 
1999.  One of the reports indicates that it was filed for MY CORPORATION #1 under MY 
CORPORATION'S Federal Identification number (FEI) and mixed beverage tax permit 
number CCCCCC.  The address listed on the report (7777 N. MAIN,  ANYCITY, Oklahoma) is 
MY CORPORATION'S business address.  The second report was filed utilizing MY 
CORPORATION'S FEI, business address and mixed beverage tax permit number DDDDDD. 
 The third report was filed under MY CORPORATION'S FEI and business address, and 
shows it was paid on March 11, 1999.  A mixed beverage tax permit number is not listed on 
this report.  A revised report for the month of February, 1999, was filed by MY 
CORPORATION on or around April 30, 1999.  The revised report was filed under the 
Corporation's FEI and mixed beverage tax permit number.  The Hotel's address is listed on 
the report and it indicates its for "FOOD AND DRINK RESTAURANT." 

 

 OTC Order No. 2001-05-10-010 
 

1



NON - PRECEDENTIAL DECISION OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION   

 9. The March and April, 1999 mixed beverage tax reports were filed by MY 
CORPORATION utilizing the Corporation's FEI, mixed beverage tax permit number and the 
Hotel's address.  The reports indicate that they are for "FOOD AND DRINK RESTAURANT." 
 
 10. May and June, 1999 mixed beverage tax reports were filed by MY 
CORPORATION utilizing its FEI and business address.  The reports indicate that they were 
filed for MY CORPORATION #3, 2222 CITY DRIVE, ANYCITY, OKLAHOMA.  A mixed 
beverage tax permit number is not listed on these reports. 
 
 11. The July, 1999 mixed beverage tax report was filed under the Corporation's FEI 
and mixed beverage tax permit number, but lists THE HOTEL CPB"  at MY 
CORPORATION'S business address. 
 
 12. Two reports were filed for August, 1999.  The first report was filed under the 
Corporation's FEI and mixed beverage tax permit number.  This report indicates it is for "THE 
HOTEL CPB" at MY CORPORATION'S business address.  This reports also indicates it is a 
"Final Report".  The second report was filed under MY CORPORATION'S FEI and mixed 
beverage tax permit number.  This report indicates it is for "FOOD AND DRINK" at MY 
CORPORATION'S business address.  Both reports were paid by check number 8888 on 
September 15, 1999. 
 
 13. MY CORPORATION applied for and received mixed beverage tax permit 
number BBBBBB for purposes of operating FOOD AND DRINK at 2222 CITY DRIVE, 
ANYCITY, OKLAHOMA on August 11, 1999.  The permit shows FOOD AND DRINKS' 
business location and MY CORPORATION'S business address. 
 
 14. On July 1, 1999, Protestants as seller and MY CORPORATION as buyer filed a 
Request for Transfer of Inventory with the Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement 
Commission (ABLE).  The Corporation's mixed beverage tax permit number (AAAAAA) and 
MY CORPORATION'S mixed beverage tax permit number (BBBBBB) appear on the 
application.  Attached to the request was a seven (7) page listing of the inventory.  Each of the 
seven (7) pages indicates a date of July 1, 1999, the Corporation's mixed beverage tax permit 
number and is executed by THE GENERAL MANAGER.  The inventory attached to the 
application does not match the listing of inventory submitted by Protestants as the ending 
inventory of February 14, 1999. 
 
 15. The transfer of inventory was approved by ABLE by letter dated July 6, 1999. 
 
 16. By letter dated October 18, 1999, Protestants were notified of an impending 
final mixed beverage audit due to information received by the Division which indicated 
Protestants were no longer in business.  The notice was forwarded to the attention of the 
Corporation at MY CORPORATION'S business address.  Attached to the letter was a 
questionnaire and request for information and documentation. 

 

 OTC Order No. 2001-05-10-010 
 

2



NON - PRECEDENTIAL DECISION OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION   

 
 Protestants responded by answering the questionnaire and submitting (1) an executed 
Oklahoma Tax Commission Pour Statement; (2) an executed statement of glass sizes, prices, 
pours, specials and alcoholic beverages used in cooking; (3) a document entitled Beer 
Information; (4) a document entitled Bar Information; (5) a floor plan of FOOD AND DRINK; 
(6) a document entitled Liquor Order List; (7) a document entitled Imported and Domestic 
Beer; (8) a document entitled THE Wine List; (9) a copy of FOOD AND DRINK menu; (10) a 
document entitled Liquor Brand Sheet showing wells, calls, premiums and super premiums 
for vodkas, scotches, bourbons/whiskeys, rums, gins, tequilas, brandies, aperitifs and 
cordials/liqueurs; (11) a summary sheet of the ending inventory of February 14, 1999; and 
(12) an executed List of Officers or Partners.  THE GENERAL MANAGER admitted that he 
answered the questionnaire and various other documents in December, 1999, and except for 
the FOOD AND DRINK floor plan which he couldn't remember submitting, submitted the 
documentation. 
 
 17. From this information and a review of the liquor wholesalers' reports of 
purchase invoices, an office depletion audit was performed by the Division for the period of 
May 12, 1998 through August 31, 1999.  The auditor admitted that in performing the audit she 
did not go to the hotel or meet with Protestants' employees. 
 
 18. In performing the audit, the auditor determined that Protestants had 
underreported their mixed beverage sales by an amount of $28,032.41. 
 
 19. As a result of the audit, the Division caused to be issued on March 6, 2000, 
proposed mixed beverage gross receipts tax and sales tax assessments against the 
Corporation1.  The assessments were mailed to MY CORPORATION'S business address.  
The amount of the assessments, including interest accrued through April 15, 2000, are as 
follows: 
 
 

MIXED BEVERAGE GROSS RECEIPTS 
 
 Tax: $ 3,363.89 
 Interest: 292.82 
 Penalty:     336.39 
 
 Total: $ 3,931.10 

                                            
     1

The proposed sales tax assessment was also issued against THE Managing Member and as an individual.  THE 
MANAGING MEMBER did not question his responsibility as an officer or member of the Corporation. 

 

 OTC Order No. 2001-05-10-010 
 

3



NON - PRECEDENTIAL DECISION OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION   

SALES2 
 
 Tax: $ 2,557.46 
 Interest: 284.13 
 Penalty:     255.75 
 
 Total: $ 3,097.34 
 
 20. By letter dated March 24, 2000, Protestants protested the sales tax 
assessment.  In the letter of protest, Protestants mention the lease agreement with MY 
CORPORATION, Inc. and the Tax Commission's acknowledgment of the lease by virtue of 
the fact that the assessment was mailed to MY CORPORATION'S business address.  
Protestants also request that their period of obligation for the taxes be segregated from that of 
MY CORPORATION.  Finally, Protestants request a temporary license or means by which 
they can reopen the operations because they are in default with the terms of the lease 
agreement with the City of Oklahoma City, the Oklahoma City ANONYMOUS Trust and THE 
HOTEL Franchise System, Inc. 
 
 21. A segregation of the proposed amounts due for the period was performed by 
the Division for the periods ending February 15, 1999 and August 31, 1999.  For the period 
ending February 15, 1999, the aggregate proposed mixed beverage liability is $2,828.61, 
inclusive of tax in the amount of $2,085.61, interest accrued through September 30, 2000, in 
the amount of $534.44 and penalty in the amount of $208.56.  The aggregate proposed sales 
liability is $2,150.52, inclusive of tax in the amount of $1,585.63, interest accrued through 
September 30, 2000, in the amount of $406.32 and penalty in the amount of $158.57.  For the 
period ending August 31, 1999, the aggregate proposed mixed beverage liability is $1,605.84, 
inclusive of tax in the amount of $1,278.28, interest accrued through September 30, 2000, in 
the amount of $199.73 and penalty in the amount of $127.83.  The aggregate proposed sales 
liability is $1,220.88, inclusive of tax in the amount of $971.84, interest accrued through 
September 30, 2000, in the amount of $151.85 and penalty in the amount of $97.19. 
 
 22. The segregation is based on the proportion of mixed beverage taxes paid 
during each of the relevant periods.  The transferred inventory was applied to the period 
ending August 31, 1999. 
 
 23. Protestants admit liability for the proposed amounts due for the period ending 
February 15, 1999.  Protestants do not dispute the numbers or the method used for 
segregating the proposed amounts due. 

                                            
     2

The additional sales tax assessed is from the proposed underreported mixed beverages sales only. 

 

 OTC Order No. 2001-05-10-010 
 

4



NON - PRECEDENTIAL DECISION OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION   

 
ISSUES AND CONTENTIONS 

 
 
 Two issues are presented for decision.  The first issue is whether the actions of MY 
CORPORATION were committed with the knowledge, consent or acquiescence, expressed 
or implied, of Protestants thereby subjecting Protestants to liability for the actions committed 
under the authority of their permit by MY CORPORATION.  The second issue is whether the 
inventory transferred to MY CORPORATION should be credited to the period ending 
February 15, 1999, instead of the period ending August 31, 1999. 
 
 Protestants contend that they should not be held liable for the taxes attributable to the 
operations of MY CORPORATION.  In support of this contention, Protestants argue that their 
relationship with MY CORPORATION was strictly lessor/lessee and that they did not assign 
their permit to MY CORPORATION.  Protestants further contend that the transferred 
inventory should be credited to period ending February 15, 1999. 
 
 The Division contends that Protestants should be held liable for the taxes assessed for 
the audit period.  In support of this contention, the Division argues that the evidence shows 
Protestants had knowledge of and consented to the utilization of their permits and licenses by 
MY CORPORATION in the operation of the business.  The Division further contends that it 
did not err in crediting the transferred inventory to the period ending August 31, 1999.  In 
support of this contention, the Division relies on the documents from the ABLE Commission. 
 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW  
 
 1. Jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter of this proceeding is vested in 
the Tax Commission.  68 O.S. 1991, § 207. 
 
 2. The licenses and permits issued under the Oklahoma Alcoholic Beverage 
Control Act and the Oklahoma Sales Tax Code are not assignable and shall be valid only for 
the person in whose name it is issued and for the transaction of business at the place 
designated in the permit.  37 O.S. 1991, §§ 532 and 577(C) and 68 O.S. 1991, § 1364(D). 
 
 3. The tax liability of a holder of a mixed beverage tax permit extends to "any and 
all disposition by . . . any other persons on the premises of the mixed beverage tax permit 
holder."  Rule 710:20-5-8(a) of the Oklahoma Administrative Code.  The liability of a holder of 
a sales tax permit also extends to any person authorized to transact business for the holder 
under the permit.  Enterprise Management Consultants, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax 
Commission, 768 P.2d 359 (Okl. 1988).  See, Oklahoma Tax Commission Order No. 90-02-
06-062. 

 

 OTC Order No. 2001-05-10-010 
 

5



NON - PRECEDENTIAL DECISION OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION   

 4. In Matter of Revocation of County Beverage License, 620 P.2d 395, 397 
(Okl. 1980), the Oklahoma Supreme Court held that for license revocation purposes, a mixed 
beverage license holder will be held liable for acts committed under authority of his license if 
those acts were committed with either the knowledge, consent or acquiescence, either 
express or implied, of the licensee.  The same principle applies to tax liability.  Oklahoma Tax 
Commission Order No. 92-10-13-004.  In Order No. 92-10-13-004, the Commission found 
that the liability of the license holder requires at least the basic minimum of awareness of the 
commission of the acts in question. 
 
 5. A proposed assessment is presumed correct and the taxpayer bears the 
burden of showing that it is incorrect, and in what respect.  Rule 710:1-5-47 of the Oklahoma 
Administrative Code.  See, Enterprise Management Consultants, Inc. v. State ex rel. 
Oklahoma Tax Commission, 768 P.2d 359 (Okl. 1988).  The standard of review in 
administrative proceedings is preponderance of the evidence.  Oklahoma Tax Commission 
Order No. 99-04-08-003 (citing Oklahoma Tax Commission Order No. 91-10-17-061).  That 
means "evidence which is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is 
offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which shows that the fact sought to be proved is 
more probable than not or best accords with reason and probability."   BLACK'S LAW 
DICTIONARY, 1064 (5th ed. 1977). 
 
 6. Here, Protestants did not present sufficient evidence to overcome their burden 
of proving that they did not know MY CORPORATION was utilizing their mixed beverage tax 
permit for the operations of FOOD AND DRINK.  The evidence regarding this material fact is 
conflicting.  While Protestants presented testimony to indicate they did not know or consent to 
the use of their permit by MY CORPORATION, evidence in the record suggest otherwise, 
including the fact that Protestants did not remove their permits from the premises or surrender 
them to the Tax Commission, the zero reports filed by Protestants for the period of March, 
1999 through June, 1999, the e-mail to MY CORPORATION date July 6, 1999, requesting a 
copy of the change of name to MY CORPORATION #3 and the final report filed for August, 
1999.  Accordingly, Protestants are liable for the taxes accrued during the period of February 
15, 1999 through August 11, 1999, the date MY CORPORATION was licensed to sell 
alcoholic beverages by the Tax Commission.  Protestants are not liable for the taxes accrued 
during the period of August 11, 1999 through August 31, 1999. 
 
 7.  The evidence shows that authority was given to transfer the inventory of July 1, 
1999, on or around July 6, 1999.  Such transferred inventory should be allowed as a credit 
against Protestants period of liability ending August 11, 1999.  
 
 8. Protestants' protest to the proposed assessments should be sustained in part 
and denied in part.  Protestants should be held liable for the taxes accrued through August 
11, 1999.  The July 1, 1999 inventory should be credit against this period of liability. 

 

 OTC Order No. 2001-05-10-010 
 

6



NON - PRECEDENTIAL DECISION OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION   

 
 DISPOSITION 
 
 Based on the above and foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, it is 
DETERMINED that the protest of Protestants, COMPANY "A". and THE MANAGING 
MEMBER, be sustained in part and denied in part.  It is further DETERMINED that the 
assessments be adjusted in accordance herewith and that the resultant amounts of tax, 
penalty and interest, plus any additional interest accrued and accruing, be fixed as the 
deficiencies due and owing. 
 
 ORDER DENYING PROTESTANT'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION AND 
 SUPPLEMENTING FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 BY ADDENDUM 
 
 NOW on this 20th day of April, 2001, the Findings, Conclusions and 
Recommendations ("Findings") issued on January 25, 2001, in the above styled and 
numbered cause come on for consideration of additional findings of fact and a 
recommendation as to the amount of the deficiency which should be confirmed by an order of 
the Tax Commission. 
 
 The Division, as directed by the Findings, revised the proposed mixed beverage gross 
receipts tax and sales tax, assessments and provided notice of the revisions to Protestant.  
Protestant filed a response to the revisions on April 18, 2001.  In said Response, Protestant 
did not challenge the revisions, but instead sought reconsideration of the Findings. 
 
 Upon consideration of the Findings and the revisions to the assessments and 
Protestant's Response, the undersigned finds that the following Findings of Fact should be 
added to and incorporated in the Findings: 
 
 1. That notice of the revisions to the assessments was filed of record in this 

cause on March 14, 2001. 
  
 2. That the Division revised the mixed beverage gross receipts tax 

assessment to an amount of $1,664.92, consisting of tax in the amount 
of $1,244.64, interest accrued through April 15, 2001, in the amount of 
$295.60, and penalty in the amount of $124.68. 

 
 3. That the Division revised the sales tax assessment to an amount of 

$1,024.28, consisting of tax in the amount of $764.93, interest accrued 
through April 15, 2001, in the amount of $182.87, and penalty in the 
amount of $76.48. 

 
 4. That the aggregate amount in controversy is $2,689.20. 
 
 5. That the revisions comply with the recommendations set forth in the 
 

 OTC Order No. 2001-05-10-010 
 

7



NON - PRECEDENTIAL DECISION OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION   

Findings. 
 
 6. That Protestant was provided notice of the revisions. 
 
 7. That Protestant does not challenge the revision, but rather seeks 

reconsideration of the Findings. 
 
 8. That Protestant has not alleged the discovery of any new facts or 

evidence relative to the issues presented nor the lack of consideration of 
the applicable statutes. 

 
 9. That the issues presented in this cause have been fully considered and 

the decision is supported by substantial evidence. 
 
 The undersigned further finds that the following Recommendation should be added to 
and incorporated in the Findings: 
 
  It is further recommended that the amounts in controversy, 

inclusive of any additional accrued and accruing interest, be 
respectively fixed as the deficiency due and owing. 

 
 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Protestant's Motion for Reconsideration should 
be and the same is hereby denied.  IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Findings, 
Conclusions and Recommendations issued on January 25, 2001, are amended to include 
and incorporate the above and foregoing findings of fact and recommendation. 
 
       OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION 
 
                             
 
CAVEAT:  This decision was NOT deemed precedential by the Commission.  This means that the legal conclusions 
are not generally applicable or are limited in time and/or effect.  Non-precedential decisions are not considered binding 
upon the Commission.  Thus, similar issues may be determined on a case-by-case basis. 

 

 OTC Order No. 2001-05-10-010 
 

8


	JURISDICTION:OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION - DECISION

